

[3209]

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATHI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

FRIDAY ,THE FIFTEENTH DAY OF DECEMBER

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY THREE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE G. NARENDAR ✓

WRIT PETITION NO: 1591 OF 2019 ✓



Between:

1. D. Venkateswara Prasad, S/o D. Ranga Swamy Naidu, Hindu, aged about 46 years, r/o D.No.3-145-6-3, A.V. Naidu Colony, Madanapalle, Chittoor District.

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi.
2. The Revenue Divisional Officer/Sub Collector, Madanapalle, Chittoor District
3. The Tahsildar, Kalikiri Mandal, Kalikiri, Chittoor District.

R3 Cause Title is amended as per C.O.dt. 14/06/2022 in IA.No.1/2021.

4. Chinnakkagari Ranemma, C. Venkataramana Reddy, Aged about 60 years, Kommepalli, H/o Medikurthi,

Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue, a writ of Mandamus, declaring the action of the 3rd respondent in issuing the proceedings Roc.A/36/2017 dated 23.12.2017 contrary to the orders passed by the 2nd respondent Roc.B4/877/2017 dated 24.05.2017 for mutation of revenue records in respect of the land to an extent of Ac.0.59 cents in S.No.450/3, Ac.0.14 cents in S.No.450/4, Ac.0.20 cents in S.No.450/5, Ac.0.55 cents in S.No.455/4, Ac.1.02 cents in S.No.465/1 of Kalikiri village, Kalikiri Mandal, Chittoor District as illegal,' improper, unjust, arbitrary and contrary to law.

IA NO: 1 OF 2019

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the 3rd respondent to consider the orders of the 2nd respondent proceedings Roc.B4/877/2017 dated 24.05.2017 for mutation of revenue records in respect of the lands to an extent of Ac.0.81 cents in S.No.2 of Tirupati Village, Tirupati Mandal, Chittoor District Pending disposal of WP 1591 of 2019, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri P GANGA RAMI REDDY Advocate for the Petitioner, GP FOR REVENUE for the Respondent Nos.1 to 3 and the Court made the following.

ORDER

The District/Taluk Legal Services Committee, Madanapalle, Chittoor District, shall serve notice of the Writ Petition on the 4th Respondent, who is arrayed as "Senior Citizen" and obtain written acknowledgment and forward the proof of service to this Court.

List the matter after two [02] weeks.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/-A.VIJAYA BABU
DEPUTY REGISTRAR


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The District/Taluk Legal Services Committee, Madanapalle,
Chittoor.(BY SPEED POST)
2. One CC to SRI. P GANGA RAMI REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE (AP) ,High Court Of Andhra Pradesh.
[OUT]
4. One spare copy



HIGH COURT

GN,J

DATED:15/12/2023

LIST THE MATTER AFTER TWO [02] WEEKS

ORDER

WP.No.1591 of 2019

DIRECTION

